when opportunities arise and as general working capital of the Group. As at the date of this
announcement, (i) the Company intends to invest in businesses or targets that are related to its core
businesses but has not identified any specific investment or acquisition targets; (ii) no agreement
has been entered by the Group in respect of any such investments or acquisitions; and (iii) no
allocation plan of such net proceeds between possible investments or acquisitions and general
working capital has been formulated. The Company will make announcement(s) in respect of any
such investment(s) or acquisition(s) in compliance with the requirements of the Listing Rules
where appropriate.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing
and the Subscription:

Immediately before completion
of the Placing and the

Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing but

before the completion of
the Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing and

the Subscription
Number

 of Shares
Approximate

 %
Number

 of Shares
Approximate

 %
Number

 of Shares
Approximate

 %

Directors and substantial
shareholders
The Vendor (Note 1) 2,278,525,000 55.26 2,033,769,000 49.33 2,278,525,000 52.17
RoJing Limited (Note 1) 106,404,657 2.58 106,404,657 2.58 106,404,657 2.44
Rojing ZR (PTC) Limited (Note 1) 27,343 0.00066 27,343 0.00066 27,343 0.00063
RoSheng Limited (Note 2) 217,800,000 5.28 217,800,000 5.28 217,800,000 4.99
Warm Shine Limited (Note 3) 217,140,000 5.27 217,140,000 5.27 217,140,000 4.97
Mr. Huang Xianzhi (Note 4) 4,569,000 0.11 4,569,000 0.11 4,569,000 0.10
Mr. Wang Benlong (Note 4) 2,436,000 0.06 2,436,000 0.06 2,436,000 0.06

Public shareholders
The Placees (Note 5) – – 244,756,000 5.94 244,756,000 5.60
Other Shareholders 1,296,098,000 31.44 1,296,098,000 31.44 1,296,098,000 29.67

Total: 4,123,000,000 100 4,123,000,000 100 4,367,756,000 100

3

Notes:

1. The Vendor, RoJing Limited and Rojing ZR (PTC) Limited are all wholly-owned by Mr. Ou Zongrong.

2. RoSheng Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Ou Guoqiang, a non-executive Director.

3. Warm Shine Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Ou Guowei, a non-executive Director.

4. Each of Mr. Huang Xianzhi and Mr. Wang Benlong is an executive Director.

5. It is assumed that there would be no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before
completion of the Subscription, and the maximum number of the Placing Shares, being 244,756,000 Shares, have